

No. 06-30856

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

WILHELMENA COOK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DIANA HAYS and OPTIONS, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the Eastern District of Louisiana

---

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

---

HOWARD M. RADZELY  
Solicitor of Labor

STEVEN J. MANDEL  
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

JOANNA HULL  
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.  
Suite N-2716  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR . . . . .	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE . . . . .	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	5
ARGUMENT . . . . .	7
THE DEPARTMENT'S REGULATION AT 29 C.F.R. 552.109(a), THE ONLY REGULATION THAT ADDRESSES THIRD-PARTY EMPLOYMENT, IS ENTITLED TO CONTROLLING <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE BECAUSE IT IS A LEGISLATIVE RULE THAT PERMISSIBLY INTERPRETS THE FLSA'S "COMPANIONSHIP SERVICES" EXEMPTION . . . . .	7
A. Statutory and Regulatory Provisions . . . . .	7
B. The Department's Regulation at 29 C.F.R. 552.109(a) is Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference . . . . .	9
C. Section 552.109(a) is a Permissible Construction of the FLSA's Companionship Services Exemption . . . . .	14
CONCLUSION . . . . .	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	30
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Acs v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 444 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	27
<i>APWU v. Potter</i> , 343 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	26
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bellum v. PCE Constructors, Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1150 (2006) . . . . .	6,14,15
<i>Belt v. EmCare, Inc.</i> , 444 F.3d 403 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 349 (2006) . . . . .	7,27
<i>Brown Express, Inc. v. United States</i> , 607 F.2d 695 (5th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	12
<i>Buckner v. Florida Habilitation Network, Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-422 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 10, 2006), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 06-11032 (11th Cir. Feb. 10, 2006) . . . . .	12,17,20
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 636 F.2d 464 (D.C. Cir. 1980) . . .	12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) . . . . .	13-14
<i>Coke v. Long Island Care at Home, Ltd.</i> , ("Coke I") 376 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>vacated and remanded by</i> 126 S. Ct. 1189 (Jan. 23, 2006) . . . .	3

	Page
<i>Coke v. Long Island Care at Home, Ltd.</i> , ("Coke II") 462 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006), petition for cert. filed (Oct. 26, 2006) (No. 06-593) . . . . .	3,12,21
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) . . . . .	28
<i>Cook v. Hays</i> , No. 04-3032, 2006 WL 1581347 (E.D. La. May 31, 2006) . . . . .	3,4,5
<i>Fernandez v. Elder Care Option, Inc.</i> , Case No. 03-21998 (S.D. Fla. July 29, 2005), appeal docketed, No. 05-16806 (11th Cir. Dec. 5, 2005), stayed pending outcome in <i>Buckner</i> , No. 06-11032 (11th Cir. March 20, 2006) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956) . . . . .	26
<i>Johnston v. Volunteers of Am., Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 559 (10th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	3,20
<i>Lott v. Rigby</i> , 746 F. Supp. 1084 (N.D. Ga. 1990). . .	16
<i>Madison v. Res. for Human Dev., Inc.</i> , 233 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	13
<i>McCune v. Oregon Senior Servs. Div.</i> , 894 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	13,16
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2688 (2005) . . . . .	9,10,12
<i>Penzoil Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 645 F.2d 360 (5th Cir. Aug. 1981) . . . . .	23
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) . . . .	11,13
<i>Terwilliger v. Home of Hope, Inc.</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (N.D. Okla. 1998) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) . . . . .	15

	Page
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Welding v. Bios Corp.</i> , 353 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	3,16,20
 <u>Statutes and Regulations:</u>	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	23
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(3) . . . . .	23
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	1
Section 3(s), 29 U.S.C. 203(s) (1970) . . . . .	25
Section 4, 29 U.S.C. 204 . . . . .	2
Section 7(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. 207(a)(1) . . . . .	7
Section 7(l), 29 U.S.C. 207(l) . . . . .	7,19,20
Section 13(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. 213(a)(1) . . . . .	10
Section 13(a)(15), 29 U.S.C. 213(a)(15) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Section 16, 29 U.S.C. 216 . . . . .	2
Section 17, 29 U.S.C. 217 . . . . .	2
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-259, § 29(b), 88 Stat. 55 (1974) . . . . .	10,11
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 401 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	18
 Code of Federal Regulations	
26 C.F.R. 31.3121(a)(7)-1(a)(2) . . . . .	18
29 C.F.R. Part 541 . . . . .	13
29 C.F.R. 541.118(a) (2003) . . . . .	13
29 C.F.R. Part 552 . . . . .	8,9,11,13
29 C.F.R. Part 552 Subpart A . . . . .	9
29 C.F.R. Part 552 Subpart B . . . . .	9
29 C.F.R. 552.3 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

	Page
29 C.F.R. 552.6 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. 552.101 . . . . .	13,23
29 C.F.R. 552.101(a) . . . . .	23,24
29 C.F.R. 552.106 . . . . .	13
29 C.F.R. 552.109 . . . . .	9,22,28
29 C.F.R. 552.109(a) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

Miscellaneous:

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 . . . . .	1
--	---

Federal Register

39 Fed. Reg. 35,382 (Oct. 1, 1974) . . . . .	11
40 Fed. Reg. 7404 (Feb. 20, 1975) . . . . .	11,22
66 Fed. Reg. 5481 (Jan. 19, 2001) . . . . .	17,28
69 Fed. Reg. 22,122 (Apr. 23, 2004) . . . . .	13
